Series B Preferred stock, $.001 par value, 941,177 shares designated,
341,176 shares issued and outstanding 1,450,000 �  1,450,000
Common stock, $.001 par value; 45,000,000 shares authorized,
13,953,637 and 11,828,637 shares issued; 13,938,146 and 11,813,146
shares outstanding in 2006 and 2005, respectively 13,954 �  13,954
Additional paid-in capital 32,788,888 �  32,788,888
Treasury stock, at cost, 15,491 shares, 2006 and 2005 (47,183) �  (47,183)
Accumulated deficit (33,639,429) (2,500,000) (36,139,429)

Total stockholders� equity 4,272,113 (2,500,000) 1,772,113

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 12,200,771 $ �  $ 12,200,771

20

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND 2006 (RESTATED)

(Unaudited)

12. Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Information (continued):

Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

As previously
reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment (2) Restated

As previously
reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment (2) Restated

Revenues:
Sponsored research revenues $ 51,368 $ �  $ 51,368 $ 75,717 $ �  $ 75,717
License fees and royalties, related
parties 12,973 �  12,973 51,578 �  51,578
License fees, European 2,500,000 (2,500,000) �  2,500,000 (2,500,000) �
Research fees �  �  �  10,000 �  �

Total revenues 2,564,341 (2,500,000) 64,341 2,637,295 (2,500,000) 137,295

Expenses:
Research and development 1,584,362 �  1,584,362 5,750,394 �  5,750,394
Related party research and
development 758,770 �  758,770 2,208,471 �  2,208,471
Product development costs �  �  �  746,591 �  746,591
General and administrative 1,501,581 �  1,501,581 3,135,163 �  3,135,163
Related party general and
administrative 60,459 �  60,459 105,748 �  105,748

Total expenses 3,905,172 �  3,905,172 11,946,367 �  11,946,367

Loss from operations (1,340,831) (2,500,000) (3,840,831) (9,309,072) (2,500,000) (11,809,072)

Other income, net �  �  �  7,663 �  7,663
Interest expense, net (448,450) �  (448,450) (1,531,597) �  (1,531,597)
Derivative gain 386,333 �  386,333 768,078 �  768,078

Loss before income taxes (1,402,948) (2,500,000) (3,902,948) (10,064,928) (2,500,000) (12,564,928)
Income tax benefit (expense) �  �  �  �  �  �
Net loss (1,402,948) (2,500,000) (3,902,948) (10,064,928) (2,500,000) (12,564,928)

Preferred stock dividends (16,447) �  (16,447) (48,803) �  (48,803)

Loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (1,419,395) (2,500,000) $ (3,919,395) $ (10,113,731) (2,500,000) $ (12,613,731)

Per share amounts, basic and
diluted:
Loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.10) $ (0.28) $ (0.76) $ (0.95)

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB

Table of Contents 38

Weighted average common stock
shares outstanding - basic and
diluted 13,938,146 13,938,146 13,259,684 13,259,684

21

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND 2006 (RESTATED)

(Unaudited)

12. Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Information (continued):

Additionally, the balance sheet information as of December 31, 2006 as previously reported in the Company�s 2006 annual report on Form
10KSB and also included herein has also been restated as the result of this matter as follows: